:: OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE :: :: LAKHIMPUR :: NORTH LAKHIMPUR ::

ORDER No. 45 Dated N. Lakhimpur 17.02.2024

In pursuance of the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court's letter, communicated vide No. HC.XXXVII-05/2023/18/R. Cell, dated. Guwahati, the 05th February, 2024 and in terms of the Notification No.HC.XXXVII-05/2023/15/R. Cell, dated. Guwahati, the 30th January, 2024 the following candidates are hereby appointed temporarily as Stenographer Grade-III in the establishment of the District & Sessions Judge, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur in the scale of pay Rs. 14000 – Rs. 70000 + Grade pay of Rs. 7400/- per month plus other applicable allowances as per Government rules and one advance increment as per No. JDJ.265/2007/Pt./23, dated Dispur 18.12.2010.

SI. No.	Roll No.	Name of the Candidates	Father's name	Sanction No.
1.	6813	SMITA BANERJEE	SUBRATA BANERJEE	No. JDJ.6/78/18, dtd. 09-11-1978
2.	6021	MANAS JYOTI DEKA	PRATAP CH DEKA	No. JDJ.291/2012/115, dtd. 29-05-2015
3.	6884	SUMITA DAS	JOGENDRA DAS	No. JDJ.291/2012/115, dtd. 29-05-2015
4.	5294	BIKRAM DAS	RANJIT DAS	No. JDJ.291/2012/115, dtd. 29-05-2015

The service of the aforementioned candidates shall be governed by "The New Defined Contribution Pension Scheme", issued by the Government of Assam, Finance (Budget) Department vide Office Memorandum No. BW. 7/2008/Pt./40 dtd. Dispur the 6th October, 2009. The appointees will have to submit an undertaking to that effect at the time of their joining.

The candidates, are directed to join in their new assignment within 10 (ten) days from the date of issue of this order on production of Medical Fitness Certificate from the office of the Joint Director, Health & Medical Department, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur.

The service of the candidates will be on probation for a period of 1(One) year from the date of their joining and in the event of adverse police verification, their service will be liable for termination immediately.

Inform all concerned accordingly.

Sd/-(Sharmila Bhuyan) District & Sessions Judge, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur.

Memo No. DJL/129/-1306/2024. dated, N. Lakhimpur, the 17/02/2024 Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :-

- 1. The Registrar General, Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, Guwahati-01.
- 2. The Principal Accountant General, Assam. Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29.
- 3. The L.R. & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Judicial Department, Dispur, Guwahati.
- 4. The Registrar (Admin.) —cum- In Charge, Centralized Recruitment, Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, Guwahati-01.
- 5. The Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Finance (Budget) Dept., Dispur.
- 6. The Director of Accounts and Treasuries, Assam, Kar Bhawan (5thFloor), Dispur, Guwahati.
- 7. The Treasury Officer, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur.

- 8. The Stenographer, Gr. –I, attached to the District & Sessions Judge, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur.
- 9. The Systems Officer, District Judiciary, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur for upload the order dtd. 17.02.2024 in the official website of Lakhimpur District Judiciary immediately.
- 10. The Accounts Assistant, office of the District & Sessions Judge, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur.
- 11. Smti Smita Banerjee, D/o- Subrata Banerjee, R/o- Qtr No. L8 A Khezur Bagan Colony Station Road Panbazar Guwahati Pincode 781001.

 Correspondence Address: Pakiza Samsun Plaza F1 601 MRD Road, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati, Pincode 781021, Assam.
- 12. Sri Manas Jyoti Deka, S/o- Pratap Ch. Deka, <u>Correspondence</u> <u>Address</u>: Vill- Purani Goraibari Ward No. 6, P.O- Udalguri, P.S- Udalguri and Dist. Udalguri.
- 13. Smti Sumita Das, D/o- Jogendra Das, R/o- Ashirwad Bhawan Ground floor House No. 25 RGBS Bye Lane No. 2, Barsapara Kahilapara, Ghy-18.

 Correspondence Address: Ashirwad Bhawan Ground floor House No. 25 RGBS Bye Lane No. 2, Barsapara Kahilapara, Ghy-18.
- 14. Sri Bikram Das, S/o- Ranjit Das, R/o- Bazar Road, Ward No 9, P/o- Kokrajhar, P/s- Kokrajhar, Dist. Kokrajhar <u>Correspondence</u> <u>Address</u>: Bazar Road, Ward No 9. P/o- Kokrajhar, P/s- Kokrajhar, Dist. Kokrajhar.
- 15. Order Book.

16. File copy.

A 1.2.24

District & Sessions Judge,
Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur
Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur